

## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**S.A. No. 530 of 2017**

1. Rajkumar, S/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 40 years.
2. Nadendra, S/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 24 years.
3. Praven, S/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 22 years.
4. Virendra, S/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 20 years.
5. Surendra, S/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 18 years.
6. Kumari Bai, D/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 37 years.
7. Pushpa, D/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 35 years.
8. Prabha, D/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 30 years.
9. Kanti Bai, Wd/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 57 years.
10. Prembai, Wd/o:- Anandram Satnami, Aged About- 60 years. R/o:- Mudiyadi, Post-Khaida, R.N.M. & Tahsil & District – Baloda-Bazar- Bazar, C.G.

---- Appellants

**Versus**

1. Mohanlal, S/o:- Sadhram Satnami, Aged about 45 years, R/o:- Mudiyadi, Post – Khaida, R. N.M. & Tahsil & District - Baloda-Bazar-Bazar, C.G.
2. State of Chhattisgarh, Through – Collector, District - Baloda-Bazar-Bazar, C.G.

---- Respondents

01/09/2017	<p>Shri Hemant Gupta, Counsel for the Appellants.</p> <p>Shri V. B. Singh, PL for the State/ Respondent No. 2.</p> <p>Call for the records of both the Courts below.</p> <p>Heard on I. A. No. 1, an application for staying the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and decree dated 31.07.2017 passed by the District Judge, Baloda-</p>

Bazar in Civil Appeal No. 28A/2017, pending decision of this appeal.

Issue notice on this application to the Respondent No. 1 only on payment of P.F. through ordinary as well as registered post within a period of 7 days.

Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the effect and operation of the impugned decree dated 31.07.2017 passed by the District Judge, Baloda-Bazar in Civil Appeal No. 28A/2017 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing subject to furnishing the security amount of Rs. 25,000/- before the trial Court/executing Court within a period of one month from today for due performance of the decree ultimately to be passed by this Court.

Post this matter in the week commencing 09.10.2017.

Sd/-  
(Sanjay Agrawal)  
**Judge**